File No. MoES/29/30/2015-RTI Government of India Ministry of Earth Sciences

> Prithvi Bhawan, IMD Campus Lodhi Road, New Delhi. Dated - 01 June 2015.

To

Dr. S. Kathiroli, Scientist 'G' Room No. 310, MoES, New Delhi.

Subject :- Information sought by Dr. S. Kathiroli, Scientist 'G' Room No. 310, MoES, New Delhi under RTI Act.2005.

Kindly refer to your RTI application dated - 15/05/2015 on the above mentioned subject.

- 2. The reply provided by the concerned officer vide MoES ID No. MoES/29/20/2015-Estt. Dated- 29/05/2015 of Ministry Earths Sciences, New Delhi is enclosed herewith.
- 3. An appeal, if any, against this reply may be made to the Appellate Authority of the Ministry, at the following address within 30 days of the receipt of the letter.

Shri Vivek Misra, Director /FAA.
Ministry of Earth Sciences, Prithvi Bhawan,
IMD Campus, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.

Encl. As above.

Yours faithfully,

(E Hamila

Central Public Information Officer & Scientist 'C'

Tel. No. 24669521.

Copy for information to:-

1. Director, (ICC) MoES, New Delhi.

- 2. Dr. M. Sudhakar, Transparency Officer, MoES, New Delhi.
- 3. Under Secretary (Estt.), MoES, New Delhi for information.
- 4. PPS to JS, MoES, New Delhi.
- 5. In Charge IT Section (Sh. Krishnan is requested to upload this reply on website www.moes.gov.in).

Ministry of Earth Sciences (Estt. Section)

Subject:

Information sought by Dr. S. Kathiroli, Scientist 'G', Room No.310 MoES, New Delhi

under RTI Act, 2005.

RTI Cell may please refer to their OM No.MoES/29/30/2015-RTI dated 15th May, 2015 on the above mentioned subject and the following information is furnished for necessary action:

S.No	Question asked for	Reply of MoES
01.	Kindly provide the copy of surrendering the post of Dr. Swati Basu in NCMRWF	Dr. Swati Basu, Scientist 'G' is on the rolls of NCMRWF, Noida and she is working in MoES (Hq). As per the precedence senior most scientist is given the additional responsibility of Scientific Secretary, ESSO without any additional financial benefits.
02.	Kindly provide the copy of creation of post in MoES against which Dr. Swati Basu is appointed/functioning in MoES	Not applicable
03.	Kindly provide a copy of the Recruitment Rules for the selection of 'Scientific Secretary' of ESSO and also the details of the competent authority for appointing the Scientific Secretary at Scientist G level/	With the approval of Hon'ble Minister for Earth Sciences, Chairman ESSO has appointed Dr. Swati Basu as Scientific Secretary, ESSO. The Scientific Secretary is not a post in itself, but is assigned of duties to coordinate the activities of ESSO & convening the meetings of ESSO, hence no RRs exists.
04.	Kindly provide a copy of "prior clearance obtained at the appropriate level before restoring to diverting Dr. Swati Basu from NCMRWF to MoES as required under the OM cited above.	Dr. Swati Basu, Scientist 'G' is on the rolls of NCMRWF, Noida and continued to be on the rolls of NCMRWF, Noida.
05.	Kindly provide the copy of surrendering the post of Dr.N.V. Ramana Murthy in ICMAM as he was recruited against a post created specifically for ICMAM but has been diverted to work in NIOT.	Dr. M.V. Ramana Murthy, Scientist 'G' is in the rolles of ICMAM-PD, but he is working at NIOT, Chennai with
06.	Kindly provide the copy of creation of post in NIOT against which Dr. N.V. Ramana Murthy is functioning in NIOT, sometime in the capacity of even as the Administrative Officer of NIOT	some specific assignment on loan basis. As such creation/surrendering of post does not arise.

2. This issues with the approval of JS(ES).

(A.K.Bhattacharyya) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Shri E. Haque, Scientist 'C' & CPIO, MoES

Estt. Section, MoES's ID No.MoES/29/20/2015-Estt dated 4.05.2015.